
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall  on 

Thursday, 21st February, 2013 at 10am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24TH JANUARY 2013 AND 31ST 
JANUARY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24th January 2013 and 31st 
January 2013. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - MARKETING AND 
PROMOTION OF THE CITY - SESSION TWO 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development inquiring into ‘marketing and 
promotion of the city.’ 
 

9 - 20 

8   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development updating the Board on any 
recommendations from previous inquiries which 
have not yet been completed. 
 

21 - 
40 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s work 
programme and the current Forward Plan relating 
to the Board’s portfolio. 
 

41 - 
60 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
10am, Thursday 21st March 2013. (A pre-meeting 
will take place half an hour before the 
commencement of the meeting.) 
 

 

 
 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, M Ingham, J McKenna, 
B Urry, J Marjoram and J Illingworth 

 
 

86 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

88 Late Items  
 
There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

89 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
There were no declarations made at this point or at any other point during the 
meeting. 
 

90 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harington and 
Councillor Chapman. 
 
Councillor Illingworth was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Harington. 
 
 

91 Minutes - 20th December 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

92 Scrutiny Inquiry - Marketing and Promotion of the City  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the first formal session of the inquiry. 
 
The report submitted by the Director of City Development outlined Leeds and 
Partners’ approach and activity to attract and retain the next tranche of inward 
investment for the City and how Leeds City Council is working with Leeds and 
Partners to promote inward investment to Leeds. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

 
In attendance to answer Member questions were:  
 
Lurene Joseph – Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners; and  
Tom Bridges – Chief Economic Development Officer. 
 
Initially Tom Bridges briefly summarised the position of Leeds in terms of 
investment and job creation in the city, linking this to the work of Leeds and 
Partners in increasing these variables. 
 
Subsequently Lurene Joseph informed the Board of her strategy to capitalise 
on Leeds’ strengths and highlighted the key sectors Leeds and Partners 
would be focusing on, namely: 
 

• Healthcare – Medtech; 

• Digital; 

• Professional Services; and 

• Financial Services. 
 
Members questioned witnesses present about the partners involved with 
Leeds and Partners and asked about the links that exist with other local 
authorities within the Leeds City Region. Members were informed about the 
relationships that are in place with other authorities and also about the other 
private and public sector organisations that Leeds and Partners work with.  
 
Members stressed the importance that Leeds residents were given every 
opportunity to apply for and get jobs created in Leeds and that better 
relationships need to be developed between the schools and colleges and 
private sector employers. 
 
It was broadly noted by Members that as much work as possible needs to be 
completed to ensure that Leeds capitalises on the Grand Depart of the Tour 
De France in 2014. 
 
Members commented that Leeds was 10th out of 12 UK regions for inward 
investment in 2011. Members debated with witnesses present where it was 
likely that Leeds would be positioned in terms of inward investment in 5 years’ 
time. 
 
Comment was also made that the focus of Leeds and Partners appeared to 
be on large companies investing in Leeds but that consideration should be 
given to promoting smaller businesses at a local level. Members noted the 
role of City Development in this regard, and particular emphasis was given to 
the work with manufacturing businesses. 
 
Members asked questions about the makeup of the Leeds and Partners 
Board and the choice of countries that had been focused on by Leeds and 
Partners to help contribute to inward investment. 
 

Page 2



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

Members sought clarification of the delivery horizon presented to them by the 
Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners and what quick wins could be 
achieved within Phase 1 (1-2 years). 
 
Other sectors were also suggested to be made focal points by the Board 
including construction and manufacturing which are both strong sectors in 
Leeds. Also questions were asked about the future importance of green 
technology. At this point the Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners re-iterated 
the resource issues that she is faced with and that the areas focused on had 
been carefully selected due to Leeds’ unique strengths in these sectors. 
 
Members wished to know what the benefit was for each pound spent by 
Leeds and Partners. 
 
The Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners offered to return to the Board to 
present the detailed planning that her organisation has put in place as a 
framework to promote Leeds. The Chair accepted this offer and suggested 
that a working group be set up to undertake some more detailed analysis in 
relation to the benefits of Leeds and Partners and the business planning they 
have put in place. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Chief Executive of Leeds and Partners attend a working group 

of the Board to assist analysis of the Leeds and Partners Business 
Plan. 

 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 11:30am during discussion of this 
item) 
 

93 Request For Scrutiny - West Park Centre  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a request for scrutiny from the North West (Inner) Area Committee. 
The accompanying report, presented to the Area Committee in December 
2012, provided information about the temporary closure of the West Park 
Centre on Health and Safety grounds. It provided an update on progress 
since the Area Committee meeting on 14th November 2012 and outlined the 
action being taken by Children’s Services and Corporate Property 
Management to mitigate the impact on users.  
 
The Chair invited Councillors Atha and J Bentley, as members of the Area 
Committee, to address the Board and outline the reasons for requesting 
scrutiny into the closure of the West Park Centre.  
 
Councillor Atha highlighted that the Centre had been an old school which 
contained a hall big enough for large groups to rehearse. It was highlighted 
that the Centre had previously enjoyed a large footfall and was well used by 
the local community and city-wide groups. It was noted that cross party 

Page 3



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 21

st
 February 2013 

 

support had been obtained against the closure of the centre and that money 
should be invested to bring the building up to the required standards in terms 
of its electrical wiring.  
 
Members debated what specifically should be scrutinised and when would be 
best to undertake scrutiny on this issue. It was noted that a report on the 
future of the West Park Centre is to be taken to the Executive Board on 15th 
February 2013, but it would not be feasible to conduct the inquiry prior to the 
decision being taken by the Executive Board on the 15th Feb. It was agreed 
that the Board should examine the temporary closure of the Centre in the 
autumn of 2012 and the deterioration of the Centre’s condition leading up to 
that time. It was further agreed that this piece of work should be undertaken 
by the full Scrutiny Board, but that this should not take place prior to the 
decision due to be taken by the Executive Board. 
 
A vote was taken on whether the Board should scrutinise the closure of the 
West Park Centre on the basis set out above. This was passed unanimously. 
 
The Chair informed Members that any decision made by the Executive Board 
with regards to the West Park Centre would be open to Call In.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted;  
(b) That the Board examine the temporary closure of the West Park Centre 

in the autumn of 2012 and the deterioration of the Centre’s condition 
leading up to that time; and 

(c) That this piece of work should be undertaken by the full Scrutiny Board, 
but that this should not take place prior to the decision due to be taken 
by the Executive Board. 

 
94 Work Programme  

 
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Executive Board minutes and the list of Key Decisions be 
noted;  

(b) That the date of the April meeting be moved to 23rd April 2013; and 
(c) That the work schedule be noted. 

 
95 Date and time of next meeting  

 
10am, 31st January 2013. 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, B Urry, D 
Collins and J Illingworth 

 
 

96 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspections of documents. 
 

97 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

98 Late Items  
 
There were no late items added to the agenda. However supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 6 – Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus Services In 
Leeds – Further Information was admitted by the Chair. 
 

99 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
Councillor Urry declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 – Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus 
Services in Leeds –as a Member of the Leeds Passenger Consultative 
Committee. 
 

100 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marjoram, Councillor 
Lyons, Councillor J McKenna, Councillor Ingham and Councillor Chapman. 
 
Councillor Illingworth was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Ingham. 
 
Councillor Collins was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Marjoram.  
 

101 Scrutiny Inquiry - Bus Services in Leeds  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the third session of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Bus Services in Leeds. 
This session involved dialogue with representatives form bus operators and 
passenger representatives. 
 
In attendance to answer Member questions and provide information to the 
inquiry were: 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

David Brady, Vice Chair, Leeds Passenger Consultative Committee; 
Georgiana Weatherill, Environmental and Sustainability Manager, Leeds City 
College; 
Councillor James Lewis, Chair of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority; 
Keith McNally, Chair of Association of Bus Operators in West Yorkshire 
(ABOWY); 
Dave Alexander, First Bus and ABOWY; 
Andrew Stirling, Ross Travel and ABOWY (representing smaller providers); 
Colin Newbury, Arriva and ABOWY; 
Andrew Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy; and 
Dave Pearson, Assistant Director of Transport Services, Metro. 
 
David Brady proceeded to inform Members of the issues faced by passengers 
using buses in Leeds. The high cost of bus tickets was discussed and 
comparisons drawn with rail fares which are generally cheaper for local 
journeys. The issue of ticketing was also raised as a problem with tickets 
often not being transferrable between the differ
[...]
ch is required, so that they meet emission standards; 
this should ultimately make buses more efficient and affordable. Work has 
also been done so that bus engines can use less polluting fuels. 
 
Members asked questions about the strategy for the future of bus services 
across Leeds and whether all traffic hotspots had been identified. However it 
was put to the Board that all investments in infrastructure for buses needed to 
be cost effective and that some suburban areas do not justify investment. 
 
It was suggested that closer working with major employers could be 
undertaken to explore ways of encouraging behaviour change to more 
sustainable modes of travel. An example was given of shuttle buses operating 
where staff frequently need to move between sites.  
 
Members asked questions about making travel affordable for people out of 
work and free for children. Bus representatives welcomed the suggestions in 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

principle and agreed to consider how they can support them. They also 
expressed a desire to work in partnership with Metro. 
 
The Chair of the Board welcomed the evidence of greater discussion between 
those involved and summed up the views of the Board, stating that bus 
patronage could be increased by the following: 
 

• The introduction of a smart card system to buses in West Yorkshire; 
• Improved networks 
• Addressing congestion; 
• The possibility of  a passenger charter; 
• Smaller buses in local areas; and  
• More competition 
• Working with major employers. 

 
Finally the Chair thanked Board Members for their comments and also 
thanked the witnesses who attended to answer Member questions. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 11:50am during discussion of this 
item. Councillor Akhtar left the meeting during discussion of this item at 
12:10pm) 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised be noted and that the Board’s final 
inquiry report be drafted. 
 
 

102 Date and time of next meeting  
 
10am, Thursday 21st February 2013. 
 
 

Page 8



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 21 February 2013 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Marketing and promotion of the city 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its meeting in June, the Scrutiny Board identified an inquiry into ‘marketing and 
promotion of the city’ as one of its major pieces of work for this municipal year. In 
order to assist the Board in deciding the scope of its proposed inquiry, the Chief 
Executive of Leeds and Partners was invited to make an introductory presentation to 
the Board in September.  

 
2. Subsequent to this a working group meeting was held in October to scope the inquiry, 

attended by the Chief Economic Development Officer. Following these inputs, the 
attached terms of reference for the inquiry were agreed by the Board (Appendix 1). 

 
3. The first formal session of the inquiry took place at the Board’s meeting on 24 

January. The second session will take place at this meeting. A report from the 
Director of City Development is attached providing evidence for this session of the 
inquiry (Appendix 2) in line with the terms of reference.  The Chief Officer Libraries, 
Arts and Heritage and representatives from a range of arts organisations in the city 
will be at the meeting to deliver a presentation and respond to members’ questions 
and comments.  

4. At the first session of the inquiry, the Board agreed to schedule an additional working 
group session in 
[...]
easing participation in cultural activity is a core priority for the city. 
 
10.4 Resources and value for money 
 
10.4.1 This report does not have any financial implications.  
 
10.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
10.5.1 This report is an information report and has no legal implications. 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

11 Conclusion 
 
11.1 The city has a strong cultural offer which responds to both local and regional 

demand. Each organisation targets each element of their programme to specific 
audiences. The breadth of the offer creates some challenge at demonstrating a 
single story or iconic offer and there is therefore no single brand for culture in the 
city. 

 
12 Recommendations 
 
12.1 The Scrutiny Board explores how the major organisations market culture and the 

impact of their work and encourages them to work together to tell better the story of 
culture in Leeds and demonstrate its distinctiveness. 

 
13 Background documents2  

13.1 None 

 

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 20



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 21 February 2013 

Subject: Recommendation Tracking 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Each Scrutiny Board receives regular reports on any recommendations from 
previous inquiries which have not yet been completed.  

 
2. This allows the board to monitor progress and identify completed recommendations; 

those progressing to plan; and those where there is either an obstacle or progress 
is not adequate. The board will then be able to take further action as appropriate. 

 
3. A standard set of criteria has been produced, to enable the board to assess 

progress. These are presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1. The 
questions should help to decide whether a recommendation has been completed, 
and if not whether further action is required. 

 
4. Attached as Appendix 2 is a report on enabling every child to have a Breeze card. 

This report is a follow-up response to recommendation 2 of the board’s inquiry 
report on young people’s engagement in cultural, sporting and recreational 
activities, following the last report in October 2012: 

 That the Director of City Development and Director of Children’s Services 
investigate by September 2012 a mechanism for the automatic issue of a Breeze 
Card to children and young people to enable opportunities for participation in 
Breeze activities. 

 Subject to the board’s support for the proposals in the report, it is suggested that the 
Board signs off this recommendation as complete. 

 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 

5. Attached as Appendix 3 is a report on progress against the recommendations in the 
board’s inquiry into maximising powers to promote, influence and create local 
employment and skills opportunities. 

 
6. For each recommendation in the original inquiry report, a progress update is 

provided in the table accompanying the report. To assist board members, the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser has proposed a draft status for each recommendation. 
The board is asked to confirm whether these assessments are appropriate, and to 
change them where they are not.  

 
7. In deciding whether to undertake any further work, members will need to consider 

the balance of the board’s work programme. 
 
Next Steps 
 
8. The next recommendation tracking report is due to be presented to the Scrutiny 

Board in April 2013 and will cover the remaining recommendations from the inquiry 
on young people’s engagement in cultural, sporting and recreational activities, 
enabling the board to judge progress against outstanding recommendations. 

 
Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 
 

• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine 
the action the board wishes to take as a result. 

 
 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 22



No Yes

1 - Stop 

monitoring

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

5 - Not achieved 

(progress made not 

acceptable. Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action and 

continue monitoring)

Has the recommendation been 

achieved?

3 - not achieved 

(obstacle). Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action.

Is progress 

acceptable?

4 - Not 

achieved 

(Progress 

made 

acceptable. 

Continue 

monitoring.)

6 - Not for review this 

session

Has the set 

timescale 

passed?

2 - Achieved 

Is there an 

obstacle?

Is this recommendation still relevant?

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:

Questions to be Considered by Scrutiny Boards

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief Libraries Arts and Heritage Office 

Report to Scrutiny Board Sustainable Economy and Culture 

Date: 21st February 2013 

Subject: Enabling every child to have a Breeze card 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implicati
[...]
ve Board 
Portfolio: Leisure 
and Skills 
 

24/4/13 None 
 
 

The report to be 
issued to the 
decision maker 
with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Mark Allman, Head of 
Sport and Active 
Recreation 
 
mark.allman@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

P
age 59



 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24th January 2013 and 31st January 2013
	SEC minutes 310113 (v2)

	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Marketing and Promotion of the City - Session two
	updated final terms of reference marketing
	Sustainable Economy and Culture scrutiny report - Marketing Culture final

	8 Recommendation Tracking
	recommendation tracking flowchart v2
	SEC Board - Breezecard Report - Feb 2013
	Scrutiny report P&P obligations 5 Feb 2013
	Scrutiny Tracking appendix1 Feb 2013

	9 Work Programme
	February work schedule
	List of Forthcoming Decisions 120213




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 9

th
 April 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
R Harington, M Ingham, J McKenna, 
B Urry, J Chapman and J Marjoram 

 
 

103 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of documents. 
 

104 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public.  
 

105 Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

106 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

107 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wadsworth. 
 

108 Minutes - 24th January 2013 and 31st January 2013  
 
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meetings held on 24th January 2013 and 
31st January 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

109 Scrutiny Inquiry - Marketing and Promotion of the City - Session two  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the second session inquiring into the marketing and promotion of 
the City. 
 
In attendance to answer questions from Members were: 
 
Catherine Blanshard – Chief Officer, Libraries, Arts and Heritage; 
Cate Walker – Project Officer, Libraries, Arts and Heritage; 
Laraine Penson – Northern Ballet; 
Quirin Gerstenecker – Opera North; 
Amy Sanderson – Leeds Grand Theatre; and 
Su Matthewman – West Yorkshire Playhouse. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 9

th
 April 2013 

 

 
The Chief Officer, Libraries Arts and Heritage and external witnesses took 
Members through a presentation which highlighted the importance of culture 
to the City. The specific strengths in dance and opera were highlighted as 
unique selling points for Leeds, but the overall range of the cultural offer was 
also stressed as important. 
 
Members considered that greater effort should be made to engage younger 
people from less affluent communities to attend cultural events in the City. 
The circulation of free tickets for school children was brought up 
The pricing of tickets was raised by Members and also the impact of charging 
for Opera in the Park. Members requested that information be circulated with 
regards to the review of Opera in the Park since charging was introduced. 
 
Members discussed the talent and culture outside the city centre where local 
amateur events often engage and inspire people.  Members agreed that more 
opportunities should be given to these groups and that they should be 
promoted wherever possible and involved in major events such as the ‘Grand 
Depart’ of Le Tour de France in 2014. 
 
Members requested that officers explore the possibility of Leeds bidding for 
the European Capital of Culture, and were informed that the 2023 would be 
the next year that Leeds could bid for this. 
 
The Board noted that there was a transport challenge in terms of getting 
people in and out of the city centre in the evenings to attend events. The 
Board were formed that the Executive Member was in discussion with Metro 
giving consideration to this. 
 
Members asked about the future after the Leeds Arena has opened and were 
concerned that Leeds keeps ahead in terms of its cultural offer. Members 
were informed of the major sporting events which will be happening over the 
next couple of years including the Rugby League World Cup which Leeds is a 
host City for and the Tour de France Grand depart in 2014. Leeds is also 
bidding to be a host city for the next Rugby Union World Cup in 2015. 
 
In discussions about the opening of the Leeds Arena it was confirmed to 
Members that the opening season will be a mixture of events. Officers were 
also advised to give careful consideration to religious festivals when planning 
events at the Arena. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) (a) That the issues discussed by this session of the inquiry be 
incorporated into the Board’s draft inquiry report; 

(b) That officers explore the possibility of Leeds bidding for European 
Capital of Culture; 

(c) That information regarding the review of Opera in the Park following 
the introduction of charging be circulated to Members; and 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 9

th
 April 2013 

 

(Councillor Akhtar left the meeting at 11:15am during the discussion of this 
item. Councillor Cohen left the meeting at 11:25am during the discussion of 
this item.)  
  

110 Recommendation Tracking  
 
 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
updated the Board on recommendations from previous inquiries which have 
not yet been completed. 
 
In attendance to answer Members questions were:  
 

• Catherine Blanshard – Chief Officer, Libraries, Arts and Heritage 
(Breeze Card); and 

• Alice Winter – Head of Employment Leeds (Employment and skills). 
 
 
Members discussed the issuing of Breeze Cards to all young people in Leeds. 
Concern was raised about the collection of data by the Council on the 
services that children use. The Chief Officer agreed to provide further 
assurance to confirm  whether it was possible for users of Breeze Cards to 
opt out of data collection and that it was not essential for a Breeze Card to be 
produced when using Council leisure centres. 
 
Members agreed that the recommendation with regards to Appendix 2 of the 
report enabling every child to have a Breeze card ‘That the Director of City 
Development and Director of Children’s Services investigate by September 
2012 a mechanism for the automatic issue of a Breeze Card to children and 
young people to enable opportunities for participation in Breeze activities’ be 
signed off. 
 
It was noted by the Board that Councillor Marjoram objected to the signing off 
of this recommendation due to the issues raised above. 
 
Members considered the report attached as Appendix 3 - Maximising Powers 
to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and skills Opportunities. 
Of most concern to Members were the children who did not achieve high 
GCSE grades and what support was in place to help them find appropriate 
further education or employment. 
 
Members also discussed the enforcement of contracts with large developers 
requiring them to employ local labour and the challenges this presents. 
 
Members went on to review the progress made against the recommendations. 
Members agreed that the recommendations; 1, 2, 3, 4, 7 and 8 had been 
achieved and could be signed off.  
 
However they considered that recommendations 5, 6, 9, 10, and 12 had not 
been achieved and required further work to be undertaken and a report back 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 9

th
 April 2013 

 

in July to consider this. Recommendation 11 had been dealt with when the 
initial response was reported to the Board previously. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the recommendation in relation to Breeze Cards as detailed 
above be signed off; 

(b) That recommendations 1, 2, 3, 4, 7 and 8  in relation Maximising 
Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and skills 
Opportunities be signed off; and  

(c) That recommendations 5, 6, 9, 10, and 12 in relation Maximising 
Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and skills 
Opportunities continue to be worked upon and an update on progress 
be submitted to the Board in July 2013. 

 
 
(Councillor Chapman left the meeting at 11:35am during the discussion of this 
item. Councillor Marjoram left the meeting at 11:45am during the discussion of 
this item)  
 

111 Work Programme 
  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  
 
Members discussed what steps the Board should take in relation to holding a 
scrutiny inquiry into the West Park Centre. By unanimous vote the Board 
agreed that no further action should be taken until the outcomes of the report 
on the future of West Park Centre has been decided by the Executive Board 
on 24 April 2013. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the work schedule be noted;  
(b) That the list of Key Decisions be noted; and 
(c) That the Board take no further action in relation to scrutinising the West 

Park Centre until the future of the West Park Centre has been decided 
by the Executive Board. 

 
112 Date and time of next meeting  

 
10am Thursday 21st March 2013 (A Pre meeting for Members will take place 
at 09:30am). 
 
 


